## **RESOLUTION NO. 9-23**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF MARK SMITH TO THE BOARD OF THE OUAUCHITA PARTNERSHIP FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.

**WHEREAS**, Ouachita Partnership for Economic Development (OPED) was incorporated in the year 2000 to provide economic development services; and

**WHEREAS**, the by-laws for OPED provide that the Mayor of the City of Camden shall appoint a representative to the Board of OPED; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor has requested that Mark Smith serve as a member of the OPED Board; and

**WHEREAS**, Mark Smith has expressed his willingness to serve the City of Camden in this capacity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The City Council, the official governing body of the City of Camden, Arkansas, hereby confirms the appointment of Mark Smith to serve on the Board of the Ouachita Partnership for Economic Development.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF	, 2023.
Mayor		
City Clerk		